

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

SHIRLEY SHERROD,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.) Case No. 1:11-cv-00477 (RJL)
)
 ANDREW BREITBART, LARRY)
 O'CONNOR, AND JOHN DOE,)
)
 Defendants.)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF SPECIAL MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT
UNDER THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ANTI-SLAPP ACT OF 2010
BY DEFENDANTS ANDREW BREITBART AND LARRY O'CONNOR**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	The District Of Columbia anti-SLAPP statute applies to this case.....	3
1.	The statute was passed before this case was filed and Defendants filed their motion almost immediately after it was enacted	3
2.	The court need not determine whether the anti-SLAPP statute has “retroactive effect”	3
3.	The anti-SLAPP statute is sufficiently procedural to warrant retroactive application.....	4
B.	The anti-SLAPP statute applies in federal court.....	8
C.	Defendants timely filed their motion.	14
D.	Sherrod’s claims fall within the plain language of the statute and fail as a matter of law	15
III.	CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adventure Outdoors, Inc. v. Bloomberg,
 519 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Ga. 2007).....12

AirTran Airlines, Inc. v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.,
 66 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (N.D. Ga. 1999).....12

American Dental Ass’n v. Khorrami,
 2004 WL 3486525 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 26, 2004)5, 13

Anderson Development Co. v. Tobias,
 116 P.3d 323 (Utah 2005).....5, 13, 15

Bank of America, N.A. v. Griffin,
 2 A.3d 1070 (D.C. 2010)6, 7, 8

Bible & Gospel Trust v. Twinam,
 2008 WL 5216845 (D. Vt. July 18, 2008)11

Bible & Gospel Trust v. Twinam,
 2008 WL 5245644 (D. Vt. Dec. 12, 2008)11

* *Blumenthal v. Drudge*,
 2001 WL 587860 (D.D.C. Feb. 13, 2001)4, 11, 14

Buckley v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 276 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (N.D. Ga. 2003).....11, 12

Edwards v. Lateef,
 558 A.2d 1144 (D.C. 1989)6

Gasperini v. Center for Humanities, Inc.,
 518 U.S. 415 (1996).....10

Global Relief v. New York Times Co.,
 2002 WL 31045394 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 2002)11

Godin v. Schencks,
 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....11, 12, 13

Henry v. Lake Charles American Press, L.L.C.,
 566 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2009)11

Kentner v. Timothy R. Downey Ins., Inc.,
 430 F. Supp. 2d 844 (S.D. Ind. 2006).....11

Lacek v. Washington Hosp. Center Corp.,
978 A.2d 1194 (D.C. 2009)6

Lafayette Morehouse, Inc. v. Chronicle Publishing Co.,
37 Cal. App. 4th 855 (1995)16

Metabolife International, Inc. v. Wornick,
264 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001)13

* *Montgomery v. District of Columbia*,
598 A.2d 162 (D.C. 1991)4, 6, 7, 8

* *Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.*,
190 F.3d 963 (1999)..... passim

Nguyen v. County of Clark,
732 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (W.D. Wash. 2010).....5, 13

Nixon v. District of Columbia Dep’t of Employment Servs.,
954 A.2d 1016 (D.C. 2008)5

Northon v. Rule,
637 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2011))11

Price v. Stossel,
620 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010)13

Robertson v. Rodriguez,
36 Cal. App. 4th 347 (1995)5, 13

Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....6

Shoreline Towers Condominium Ass’n v. Gassman,
404 Ill. App. 3d 1013 (2010)5, 15

South Middlesex Opportunity Council, Inc. v. Town of Framingham,
2008 WL 4595369 (D. Mass. Sept. 30, 2008)12

Stern v. Doe,
806 So. 2d 98 (La. Ct. App. 2001).....16

Stuborn Ltd. Partnership v. Bernstein,
245 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Mass 2003)12

The Saint Consulting Group, Inc. v. Litz,
2010 WL 2836792 (D. Mass. July 19, 2010).....11

Turkowitz v. Town of Provincetown,
2010 WL 5583119 (D. Mass. Dec. 1, 2010).....11

USANA Health Sciences, Inc. v. Minkow,
2008 WL 619287 (D. Utah March 4, 2008).....11, 14

STATUTES AND MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

735 ILCS 110/25.....5

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(c)(1)5

* D.C. Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010 passim

Fiscal Impact Statement – "Anti-SLAPP Act of 2010"1, 4, 13, 15

RWC 4.24.5105
